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±3 Acres Graveled, Fenced and Lit

5,000 SF Spec Building
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SYMBOLS

GENERAL NOTES

EXISTING PARTITION/DOOR
TO REMAIN

NEW PARTITION/DOOR
CONSTRUCTION

ALIGN ONE ELEMENT OF
BUILDING WITH ANOTHER

CLEAR DIMENSION

1 HOUR RATED GYP BOARD PARTITION 
FULL HT. TO DECK ABOVE - REFER TO 
TAG FOR FULL DETAILS

WALL MOUNTED 10 lbs. A/B/C 
TYPE FIRE EXTINGUISHER -
HANDLE OF EXTINGUISHER AT 
48"AFF. 

RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER
CABINET - SEE DETAIL 

6" ABOVE CEILING HEIGHT GYP BOARD 
PARTITION WITH SOUND ATTENUATION 
BLANKETS - REFER TO TAG FOR FULL 
DETAILS
GYP BOARD PARTITION FULL HEIGHT TO 
DECK ABOVE - REFER TO TAG FOR FULL 
DETAILS

2 HOUR RATED DRYWALL PARTITION
FULL HT. TO DECK ABOVE - REFER TO 
TAG FOR FULL DETAILS

CEILING HEIGHT GYP BOARD PARTITION -
REFER TO TAG FOR FULL DETAILS

A. CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY DESIGNER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN DRAWINGS AND ACTUAL
FIELD DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

B. DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISHED FACE OF PARTITION U.N.O.

C. DIMENSIONS TO OUTSIDE WALL ARE TO INSIDE FACE OF SILL U.N.O. DIMENSIONS TO CORE WALL ARE 
  TO EXPOSED FACE OF WALL U.N.O.

D. THE CENTERLINE OF WALLS PERPENDICULAR TO EXTERIOR GLASS IS ALSO THE CENTERLINE OF 
MULLION/COLUMN, U.NO.  WALLS ARE TO TERMINATE DIRECTLY INTO MULLION AND BE FINISHED 
ACCORDING TO WALL TYPE DESIGNATION.

E. WALLS ARE LAID OUT AT 90 DEGREE ANGLES U.N.O.

F. ALL WALLS ARE CONSTRUCTED TO UNDERSIDE OF CEILING U.N.O.

G. INSIDE FACE OF DOOR FRAMES TO BEGIN 6" FROM WALL U.N.O.

H. ALL WOOD USED IN FRAMING IS TO BE FIRE RETARDANT TREATED.

J. FURR ALL COLUMNS MINIMUM DIMENSIONS REQUIRED FOR NEW DEVICES.  

K. INSTALL 3/4" THICK FIRE RETARDANT TREATED PLYWOOD BACKERBOARD(S) FOR TENANT'S      
TELEPHONE/DATA SYSTEMS.  PAINT TO MATCH ADJACENT WALLS.  SEE KEY NOTES FOR SIZE &     
LOCATION.

L. WHERE REQUIRED PROVIDE COPPER WATER LINE TO APPLIANCE.

M. PROVIDE CONCEALED WOOD BLOCKING INSIDE THE SUPPORTING PARTITION U.N.O. WHERE OVERHEAD                 
CABINETS, SHELVING, COUNTERS, MARKER BOARDS, MONITORS, ETC. ARE SCHEDULED TO BE 

INSTALLED. BLOCKING AND FASTENERS TO BE PROVIDED ARE TO SUPPORT A MINIMUM LOAD OF 80 
LBS. PER LINEAR FT OF SHELVING OR COUNTER. GC TO ALSO COORDINATE WITH MANUFACTURER’S 
MOUNTING REQUIREMENTS.

N. THOROUGHLY CLEAN THE SPACE, INCLUDING EXTERIOR GLASS/BLINDS AT THE COMPLETION OF 
CONSTRUCTION.

P. PROTECT EXISTING EXTERIOR WINDOW BLINDS DURING CONSTRUCTION AND REPAIR AND/OR 
REPLACE EXISTING BLINDS AT EXTERIOR WINDOWS TO "LIKE NEW" CONDITION BEFORE END OF 
CONSTRUCTION.

Q. CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM ALL EXISTING AND AVAILABLE ATTIC STOCK OF DOORS, FRAMES, BLINDS, 
HARDWARE, FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, AND LIGHT FIXTURES WITH LANDLORD.

SOFFIT LINE ABOVE

NOTE: NOT ALL KEY NOTES APPLY TO ALL SHEETS.
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SHEET ID-8.1 FOR FURTHER 
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This drawing and all reproductions are the 
property of Hendrick, Inc. and may be used or 
reproduced only with the written permission
of Hendrick, Inc.
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Site Plan

	˃ +/- 3 acres graveled, fenced and lit

	˃ 5,000 SF spec building

	˃ 1,411 SF spec office

	˃ 2 Drive-in doors (10’w x 10’h)

	˃ 16’ clear height

	˃ Delivery Timing: Q2 2026
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THIS ITEM HAS BEEN ELECTRONICALL SIGNED

& SEALED BY DAVID WHITE ON XX-XX-XXXX

USING AN SHA AUTHENTICATION CODE.

PRINTED COPIES OF THIS DOCUMETNT ARE

NOT CONSIDERED SIGNED & SEALED AND THE

SHA AUTHENTICATION CODE MUST BE

VERIFIED ON ANY ELECTRONIC COPIES.

08-29-25

PAVING SYMBOLS LEGENDNOTES:
1.  AGGREGATE BASE PER GDOT 815 OR EQUIVALENT.

2. PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PER GDOT 830 OR EQUIVALENT.

3. GEOTECHINCAL REPORT MAY SUPERSEDE REQUIREMENTS LISTED ABOVE.

1. ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CITY OF SOUTH FULTON, STATE OF

GEORGIA REGULATIONS AND CODES, AS WELL AS ALL O.S.H.A. STANDARDS.

2. SITE BOUNDARY, TOPOGRAPHY, UTILITY AND ROAD INFORMATION TAKEN FROM A SURVEY BY

PROVIDENCE LAND SURVEYING; ADDRESS 315 BURKE CIRCLE MCDONOUGH, GA 30253, DATED

11-14-2024.
3. ACCORDING TO THE SURVEY PREPARED BY PROVIDENCE LAND SURVEYING, DATED 11-14-2024,

"THIS PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED IN A FLOOD HAZARD AREA AS INDICATED ON F.I.R.M. NO.

13121C0461F, DATED 09-18-2013".

4. BUILDING DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE "LEASE" DIMENSIONS. FOR ACTUAL

DIMENSIONS, SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS. DIMENSIONS TO CONC. CURB & GUTTER ARE TO "FACE

OF CURB".
5. SITE WORK CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR WORK TO WITHIN 5'-0" OF THE BUILDING.

6. EXISTING STRUCTURES WITHIN CONSTRUCTION LIMITS ARE TO BE ABANDONED, REMOVED, OR

RELOCATED AS INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

7. CONTRACTOR IS TO NOTIFY CITY INSPECTORS 72 HOURS PRIOR TO THE START OF

CONSTRUCTION.

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL PERMITS BEFORE CONSTRUCTION BEGINS. ALL PRODUCT AND

MATERIAL SUBSTITUTIONS AND PLAN DEVIATIONS MUST BE PERMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR

PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

9. ALL SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CITY OF SOUTH FULTON ZONING ORDINANCE. A

SEPARATE SIGN PERMIT IS REQUIRED.

10. CONSTRUCTION TRAILER USED ON-SITE SHALL BE PERMITTED THROUGH THE CITY OF SOUTH

FULTON PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT.

11. CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT BE PARKED IN REQUIRED RIGHT-OF-WAY, AND MUST BE

STORED WITHIN THE SITE. CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT BE PARKED IN AREAS WHICH

RESTRICT SIGHT DISTANCE.

12. THE EXACT LOCATION OF HANDICAP RAMPS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL

DRAWINGS AND SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE INTERSECTIONS OF EACH APPLICABLE SIDEWALK,

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, AND ENTRANCE DRIVES.

13. ALL SIDEWALKS ARE TO BE INSTALLED PER ADA STANDARDS. SIDEWALKS TO HAVE MAX SLOPE

OF 5% AND MAX CROSS SLOPE OF 2%.

14. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ENGINEER SHOULD ANY FIELD CONDITIONS BE NOTED THAT

DIFFER FROM THE SURVEY.

15. SITE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH "AS-BUILT" DRAWINGS INDICATING ALL CHANGES AND

DEVIATIONS.
16. BUILDING LOCATION IS TO THE OUTSIDE FACE OF BLOCK. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE AND

VERIFY EXACT BUILDING LOCATION & DIMENSIONS WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

17. OWNER AND CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH ANY LAND OWNERS WHERE EASEMENTS

OR PERMISSIONS MAY BE NEEDED IN ORDER TO CONSTRUCT IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN HEREIN.

GENERAL NOTES
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REQUIRED PARKING:

1 SPACE PER 2,000 SF (COMMERCIAL STORAGE)

5,000 SF / 2,000 SF = 2.5 OR 3 PARKING SPACES

PROVIDED PARKING: 1 (HANDICAP) + 4 (STANDARD) = 5

PARKING CALCULATIONS

3
CITY COMMENTS
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ABBREVIATIONS GENERAL NOTES

APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES

BUILDING INFORMATION

PROJECT DIRECTORY

DRAWING INDEX

BUILDING DESCRIPTION: NEW PRE-ENGINEERED METAL BUILDING TO CONTAIN A ONE-STORY 
STORAGE FACILITY AND FRONT OFFICE. CONSTRUCTED OF LOAD BEARING STEEL FRAMING.

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION TYPE: (TYPE V-B)

BUILDING OCCUPANCY GROUP (per IBC Ch. 3):  S-1, B-1

FIRE PROTECTION: NON-SPRINKLERED

GENERATOR: N/A

HIGH-RISE: N/A

NUMBER OF STORIES: 1

TYPICAL FLOOR AREA: 5,000SF

DATE OF BUILDING CONSTRUCTION: 2025

ARCHITECT
HENDRICK
1201 PEACHTREE STREET, NE.  SUITE 1900
ATLANTA, GA 30361
ARCHITECT OF RECORD: CHRIS HEARD 

         CHEARD@HENDRICKINC.COM
         404.261.9383

PROJECT CONTACT: TIM SLIGER
         TSLIGER@HENDRICKINC.COM
         404.261.9383

MEP
WESTSIDE ENGINEERING
200 GALLERIA PARKWAY #1150
ATLANTA, GA - 30339

CONTACT: MAX NEU
         (P) 646.303.0384
         MAX@WESTSIDE-ENGINEERING.COM 

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
DEL VALLE + MCNEIL
6065 ROSWELL ROAD - SUITE 970
ATLANTA, GA 30328

CONTACT: WALDEMAR "TITO" DEL VALLE, PE
                   678.944.7274 DIRECT
                   404.213.0281 MOBILE 
                   404.369.0058 OFFICE
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CEILING
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CLEAR(ANCE)
CONCRETE MASONRY 
UNIT

A.B.
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A.F.F.
A.H.U.
AL.
ANOD.
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BD.
BLDG.
BLKG.
BOT.
B.S.
B.O.

CAB.
CEM.
CER.
CLG.
CLKG.
CLO.
CLR.
C.M.U.

COLUMN
CONCRETE
CONTINUOUS
CORRIDOR
CARPET(ED)
CENTER TO CENTER
CERAMIC TILE
COLD WATER

DOUBLE

DEPARTMENT
DETAIL
DRINKING FOUNTAIN
DIAMETER
DIAGONAL
DIFFUSER
DIMENSION
DISPENSER
DOWN
DITTO
DOOR
DOWNSPOUT
DISHWASHER
DRAWING
DRAWER

DEEP

DOUBLE DUPLEX

COL.
CONC.
CONT.
CORR.
CPT.
CNTR.
C.T.
C.W.
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DEPT.
DET.
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DIA.
DIAG.
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DIM.
DISP.
DN.
DO.
DR.
DS.
DW.
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DWR.

D.

D.D.

EAST
EACH
EXHAUST FAN

ELEVATION

ELEVATOR

EMERGENCY

EQUAL
EQUIPMENT

EXISTING
EXPANSION
EXTERIOR

ELECTRIC(AL)

ENCLOSE(D),
(ENCLOSURE
)

ELECTRICAL 
WATER
COOLER

E.
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E.F.
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ELEC.
ELEV.
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ENCL.
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EQPT.
E.W.C.

EXP.
EXT.

EX.

FIRE ALARM
FLOOR DRAIN
FIRE EXTINGUISHER

FIRE HOSE CABINET
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FIRE 
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CABINET

F.A.
F.D.
F.E.
F.E.C.

F.H.C.
FIN.

GAUGE
GALVANIZED
GLASS OR GLAZING
GROUND
GYPSUM WALL
BOARD
GYPSUM

HOLLOW CORE
HARDWARE
HARDWOOD
HOLLOW METAL
HORIZONTAL
HOUR
HEATER

HOT WATER

FIXTURE
FLOOR(ING)
FLUORESCENT
FIREPROOF
FOOT OR FEET
FURRING
FURNISH(ING)

HIGH

HEATING,
VENTILATING,
AIR CONDITIONING

GA.
GALV.
GL.
GND.
G.W.B.

GYP.

H.C.
HDW.
HDWD.
H.M.
HORZ.
HR.
HTR.
H.V.A.C.

H.W.

FIXT.
FLR.
FLUOR.
FP.
FT.
FUR.
FURN.

H.

INSIDE DIAMETER
INCLUDE(D),(ING)
INFORMATION
INSULATE(D),(ING)
INTERIOR

JANITOR
JUNCTION BOX
JOINT

KITCHEN

LENGTH
LAMINATE(D)
LAVATORY
LABEL
POUNDS
LONG
LEFT-HAND
LIGHT

I.D.
INCL.
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INSUL.
INT.

JAN.
J.B.
JT.

KIT.

L.
LAM.
LAV.
LBL.
LBS.
LG.
L.H.
LT.

MAXIMUM
MECHANICAL
MEDIUM
METAL
MEZZANINE
MANUFACTURER
MINIMUM
MISCELLANEOUS
MASONRY OPENING
MOUNT(ED),(ING)

MATERIAL(S)

MULLION

MAX.
MECH.
MED.
MET.
MEZZ.

MIN.
MISC.
M.O.
MT.

MATL.

MULL.

MFG.

NORTH
NOT IN CONTRACT
NUMBER
NOMINAL
NOT TO SCALE

ON CENTER
OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OFFICE

OPPOSITE HAND
OPENING
PARTITION
PERIMETER

OWNER 
FURNISHED
OWNER INSTALLED

OWNER FURNISHED
CONTRACTOR 
INSTALLED

N
N.I.C.
NO.
NOM.
N.T.S.

O.C.
O.D.
OFF.

O.F.C.I.

O.F.O.I.

O.H.
OPNG.
PARTN.
PERIM.

PERPENDICULAR
PREFABRICATED
PREFINISHED
PAGE
PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLASTER
PLYWOOD

PAINT(ED)
PANEL(ING)

QUARRY TILE
QUANTITY
QUADRAPLEX

POLISHED

PERP.
PREFAB.
PREFIN.
PG.
P.LAM.
PLAS.
PLYWD.
PNL.

POL.

Q.T.
QTY.

PT.

QUAD.

RISER,RANGE
RETURN AIR
RADIUS

REFRIGERATOR
RELOCATE(D)
REQUIRE(D),(ING)
RESILIENT
REVISE(D),REVISION
REFLECT(ED),(IVE)
RIGHT-HAND
RAILING
ROOM

SOUTH
SCHEDULE
SOLID CORE

SECTION
SHEET
SIMILAR
SINK
SPECIFICATION
SPEAKER
SPRINKLER
SQUARE
STAINLESS STEEL
STANDARD

STORAGE
SUSPEND(ED)
SWITCH

STEEL
STAIN

REFLECTED CLG.
PLAN

SOLID CORE
FLUSH 
WOOD

R.
R.A.
RAD.

REFR.
RELOC.
REQ.
RES.
REV.
RFL.
R.H.
RLG.
RM.

S.
SCHED.
S.C.
S.C.F.W.

SECT.
SHT.
SIM.
SK.
SPEC.
SPKR.
SPRK.
SQ.
S.S.
STD.

STOR.
SUSP.
SW.

STL.
STN.

RCP

TREAD

TELEPHONE
TEMPERED
THICK(NESS)
THRESHOLD
TYPICAL

VERTICAL
VESTIBULE
VOLUME

WITH
WALLCOVERING
WOOD
WATER HEATER
WITHIN
WITHOUT
WOMEN
WAINSCOT
WEIGHT

TONGUE & GROOVE

WIDE

UNDERWRITER'S
LABORATORY
UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE

VINYL
COMPOSITION TILE

T.
T & G
TEL.
TEMP.
THK.
THRESH.
TYP.

U.L.

U.N.O.

V.C.T.

VERT.
VEST.
VOL.

W.
W/
WC
WD.
W.H.

W/I
W/O
WOM.
WSCT.
WT.

THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF 
HENDRICK, INC., AND ARE NOT TO BE 
REPRODUCED OR COPIED IN WHOLE OR IN PART 
WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION OF HENDRICK, 
INC., THESE DRAWINGS ARE TO BE USED FOR 
THE PROJECT AND SITE SPECIFICALLY 
IDENTIFIED HEREIN AND ARE NOT TO BE USED 
ON ANY OTHER PROJECT OR LOCATION.

1.

THESE WORKING DRAWINGS INDICATE 
MATERIALS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION 
TO SET STANDARDS OF QUALITY AND/OR 
PERFORMANCE.  OTHER MATERIALS AND/OR 
METHODS WILL BE CONSIDERED BY HENDRICK, 
INC. (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS "INTERIOR 
DESIGNER(S)")  FOR ACCEPTANCE PROVIDED 
THEY DO NOT AFFECT THE VISUAL APPEARANCE 
FROM THAT INDICATED IN ANY WAY.

2.

THE ARCHITECT'S SEAL, AFFIXED HEREON, 
CERTIFIES THAT TO THE BEST OF OUR 
KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF, THESE 
DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN PREPARED IN 
CONFORMITY WITH THE LOCAL
ACCESSIBILITY CODES (LISTED ABOVE) FOR 
BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES, AS WELL AS THE 
ANSI SPECIFICATION A 117.1, 1998 EDITION, 
SECTIONS 3 & 4 AND THE ADA (AMERICANS WITH 
DISABILITIES ACT). IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF 
THE OWNER (CLIENT), HIS AGENT OR THE 
CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW THESE PLANS WITH 
THE LOCAL GOVERNING AUTHORITY DURING THE 
BUILDING PERMIT PROCESS AND PRIOR TO 
BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. THE INTERIOR 
DESIGNER SHOULD BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY 
OF ANY ITEMS IN CONFLICT WITH THESE 
ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS.

3.

THESE DRAWINGS DO NOT PURPORT TO SHOW 
ALL OBJECTS EXISTING AT THE SITE.  PRIOR TO 
COMMENCEMENT THE CONTRACTOR MUST 
VERIFY ALL SITE CONDITIONS AS WELL AS 
EXISTING UTILITIES TO DETERMINE ALL 
REQUIREMENTS FOR DISCONNECTING, CAPPING 
OR PROTECTING ALL SUCH WORK IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE UTILITY COMPANY OR 
OWNER.

4.

THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE PRESUMED TO HAVE 
INSPECTED THE SITE AND TO HAVE READ AND 
TO BE THOROUGHLY FAMILIAR WITH THE PLANS, 
SPECIFICATIONS AND DOCUMENTS.  THE 
FAILURE OR OMISSION OF ANY CONTRACTOR TO 
EXAMINE ANY FORM OF DOCUMENT SHALL IN NO 
WAY RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FROM ANY 
OBLIGATION IN RESPECT TO HIS WORK.

5.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL 
DIMENSIONS SHOWN AND NOTIFY THE INTERIOR 
DESIGNER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO 
THE ORDERING OF MATERIALS, BEGINNING 
FABRICATION AND/OR STARTING 
CONSTRUCTION.

6.

FOR ANY CONFLICT BETWEEN THE FIELD 
CONDITIONS AND THE DRAWINGS OR 
SPECIFICATIONS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL 
NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AND REQUEST 
CLARIFICATION OR DIRECTION PRIOR TO THE 
START OF WORK AND IN SUFFICIENT TIME FOR 
THE INTERIOR DESIGNER TO RENDER A 
DECISION WITHOUT DELAYING PROGRESS.

7.

UPON AWARDING CONTRACTS TO 
SUBCONTRACTORS; THE GENERAL 
CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT TO THE INTERIOR 
DESIGNER AND THE OWNER, A SCHEDULE FOR 
ALL LONG LEAD TIME ITEMS ON THE PROJECT 
(I.E. MATERIALS, HARDWARE, FABRICS, ETC.) 
AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR NOTIFYING 
THE INTERIOR DESIGNER AND OWNER AS TO 
ANY ITEM WHICH MAY CAUSE THE PROJECT TO 
BE DELAYED, PRIOR TO ORDERING THAT ITEM.

8.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO 
OBTAIN A BUILDING PERMIT AS WELL AS 
SEPARATE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND 
PLUMBING PERMITS,  PRIOR TO THE START OF 
CONSTRUCTION. THE COMMUNICATIONS 
VENDOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING THE 
'LOW VOLTAGE' PERMIT.

9.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT TO THE 
OWNER ONE (1) COPY OF ALL BUILDING 
PERMITS,  INSPECTION AND OCCUPANCY 
CERTIFICATES.

10.

ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN STRICT 
ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE NATIONAL, 
STATE AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES AND LOCAL 
ORDINANCES.

11.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 
ANY DAMAGE WHICH MAY OCCUR DURING 
CONSTRUCTION TO EXISTING EQUIPMENT, 
BUILDING FEATURES, OR ANY OTHER RELATED 
PROPERTY OF THE LANDLORD OR OWNER.

12.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 
ADEQUATE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS IN THE WORK 
SPACE TO COMPLY WITH ALL FIRE REGULATIONS 
THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF 
CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL 
COMPLY WITH ALL FEDERAL AND LOCAL SAFETY 
REGULATIONS IN THE EXECUTION OF THE WORK.

13.

UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK,  THE 
CONTRACTOR SHALL LEAVE ALL WORK AREAS 
AND FINISHED SPACES IN A CLEAN AND 
ACCEPTABLE CONDITION.

14.

DIMENSIONS NOTED AS "CLEAR" SHALL BE FROM 
FINISHED FACE TO FINISHED FACE.

15.

ALL WOOD BLOCKING IN WALLS OR ABOVE 
CEILINGS SHALL BE FIRE TREATED TO MEET 
LOCAL CODES.  DIMENSIONS FOR BLOCKING 
SHALL BE MEASURED TO THE CENTERLINE OF 
THE BLOCKING.

16.

ALL FIRE RATED/SMOKE BARRIER WALL 
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PERMANENTLY 
IDENTIFIED WITH SIGNS OR STENCILING ABOVE 
FINISHED CEILINGS OR IN CONCEALED SPACES, 
WHICH READ AS FOLLOWS: "FIRE AND SMOKE 
BARRIER - PROTECT ALL OPENINGS".

17.

THE ARCHITECT HAS NOT CONDUCTED ANY 
INVESTIGATION AS TO THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
HAZARDOUS MATERIAL,  INCLUDING ASBESTOS, 
WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE PROJECT.  THE 
ARCHITECT WILL NOT ACCEPT RESPONSIBILITY 
FOR THE IDENTIFICATION AND REMOVAL OF ANY 
HAZARDOUS MATERIAL OR FOR ANY EFFECT 
FROM ITS PRESENCE.  IF ANY SUCH MATERIAL IS 
FOUND IN THE PROJECT, THE CONTRACTOR 
SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER AND INTERIOR 
DESIGNER IMMEDIATELY.

18.

OWNER/CLIENT
TURNSTONE GROUP
1170 PEACHTREE STREET NE, SUIT 1150
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

CONTACT: ADAM GOLDSTEIN
AGOLDSTEIN@TURNSTONEGROUP.COM

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

ARCHITECT'S SCOPE OF SERVICE
HENDRICK, AS THE REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL OF WORK, IS ALSO RETAINED TO 
PERFORM THE DUTIES OF THE REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL AS REQUIRED BY CODE DURING 
THE CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION PHASE OF THIS WORK.
BUILDING OFFICIAL SHALL BE NOTIFIED IN WRITING BY THE OWNER IF THE REGISTERED DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL IS CHANGED OR IS UNABLE TO CONTINUE TO PERFORM THE DUTIES.
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This drawing and all reproductions are the 
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ELECTRICAL 2023 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC)

GAS PIPING 2018 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE (IFGC) WITH 2020 & 2022 GEORGIA AMENDMENTS

MECHANICAL 2018 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (IMC) WITH 2020 GEORGIA AMENDMENTS

PLUMBING 2018 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE (IPC) WITH 2020 & 2022 GEORGIA AMENDMENTS

FIRE SAFETY 2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (IFC)

BUILDING 2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC) WITH 2020, 2022, 2024, 2025 GEORGIA AMENDMENTS
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Reviewed for Code Compliance
boblyon 11/16/2025

NOTE: Every effort has been made to identify code
violations. Any oversight by the reviewer shall not be

considered as authority to violate, set aside, cancel, or alter
applicable codes or ordinances. The plan review and permit
issuance shall not be considered a warranty or guarantee.

[User]11/17/2025

Notice:
All work completed without a permit or proper
inspections is subject to the requirements of
engineering inspections or work removal for
inspections to be conducted.

NOTICE
Plans must be printed, in color, and available on the job site for all inspections.

Note: All engineered lumber must comply with the
manufactures recommended spans and loading.

Note:
All construction shall comply with the 2023

NEC. Receptacle location, Branch
Circuits, and AFCI and GFCI protection
shall be provided per article 210 and all

other applicable articles.

NOTE: Tempered glass is required if ALL of the following exist.
-An individual pane of glass greater than 9 square feet.
-The bottom edge of the pane is less than 18 inches from the floor.
-The top edge is greater than 60 inches above the floor

Additionally;
-Any window that is with in a 24 inch arc of either side of a door and
is greater than 60 inches above the floor.
-Glass used as a fall guard.
-Glass located within 60 inches of a wet surface that is less than 60
inches from the floor or walking surface.
-Glazing within 60 inches from the nose of a stair tread that in less
than 36 inches from the floor.
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J.B. Hunt Transport Services
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